17 (“Administrative Code”); the Pennsylvania Uniform Environmental Covenants Act, Act No.
68 of 2007, 27 Pa. C.S. §§ 6501 – 6517 (“UECA”); and the rules and regulations promulgated
thereunder (“Regulations”).
B.

ECA, a West Virginia corporation, is engaged in various oil and gas exploration

and production activities in Pennsylvania. ECA’s business address is 500 Corporate Drive,
Charleston, WV 25311. Greylock, a Delaware limited liability corporation, has a business
address of 500 Corporate Landing, Charleston, WV 25311. Greylock intends to acquire
operating assets from ECA, including the Well Sites, as defined herein (“Acquisition”).
Greylock and ECA are collectively referred to as “Operator” of the Well Sites for the purposes of
Paragraphs 1 through 26 of this Consent Order and Agreement, and will be jointly and severally
liable for compliance with the terms of this Consent Order and Agreement as of the closing date
of the Acquisition.
C.

ECA owns and operates, or has operated, as those terms are defined in Section

3203 of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa. C.S. § 3203, pits and wastewater impoundments
(“Onsite Pits” or “Onsite Pit”) at the following unconventional wells sites listed below (“the
Well Sites” or “Well Site”). ECA used these Onsite Pits to store fluids associated with oil and
gas development, including flowback and reuse fluids (“Fluids”), at the Well Sites.
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G.

On August 11, 2015, ECA reported that the releases from the Mohr A&B Onsite

Pits adversely impacted the spring’s water quality.
Coldstream B
H.

On or before October 17, 2016, holes were discovered in the liner of the

Coldstream B Onsite Pit.
I.

On or before November 1, 2016, the holes in the liner of the Coldstream B Onsite

Pit were below the static water level, causing Fluids to leak from the Onsite Pit to the ground.
Sharpnack
J.

On or before May 8, 2017, holes were discovered in the liner of one of the

Sharpnack Onsite Pits.
K.

Groundwater and surface water impacts have been reported at the site, indicating

fluids leaked from the holes in the liner of at least one of the Sharpnack Onsite Pits.
L.

Fluid stored in Onsite Pits that is discharged into groundwater, waters of the

Commonwealth, is an “industrial waste” as defined in Section 1 of The Clean Streams Law, 35
P.S. § 691.1.
M.

Oil and gas waste fluid stored in Onsite Pits that is released to the ground is a

“residual waste,” as that term is defined in Section 103 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35
P.S. § 6018.103.
N.

On the dates and at the locations set forth in Paragraphs E, G, H, I, and J, ECA:
1.

Failed to properly contain Fluids in the Onsite Pits identified in

Paragraphs E, H, and J, violating 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.54 and 78.56 and 25 Pa. Code §§ 78a.54 and
78a.56 (Chapter 78a went into effect on October 8, 2016);
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2.

Discharged industrial waste into groundwater, in a manner not authorized

by the rules and regulations of the Department, in violation of Sections 301 and 307 of The
Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §§ 691.301 and 691.307; and
3.

Disposed of residual waste by deposition onto the ground in a manner not

authorized by the rules and regulations of the Department, in violation of Sections 301 and
610(4) of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.301 and 6018.610(4).
Fluid Transfer and Storage at the Onsite Pits
O.

On July 21, 2015, the Department served a subpoena on ECA (“Subpoena”),

requiring ECA to produce records related to the Well Sites, Onsite Pits, and Fluids stored and
transferred to and from the Onsite Pits.
P.

ECA responded to the Subpoena by producing records to the Department on

August 21, August 28, September 11, September 14, October 14, October 23, November 5, and
November 24, 2015.
Q.

Commencing from January 1, 2008, and as detailed in ECA’s response to the

Subpoena, ECA transferred Fluids from other well sites to the Onsite Pits, with the exception of
the Meadows and Sharpnack Well Sites, after the date that the last well was completed on the
Well Sites. These activities included the transfer, storage, and treatment of Fluids not used for
well development activity at the respective well sites. At all Well Sites where Onsite Pits are or
were located, Fluids were stored for greater than nine months.
R.

The storage of Fluids in an Onsite Pit, as described in Paragraph Q, for more than

nine months after the completion of drilling at a Well Site is not in compliance with the
temporary storage requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 78.56 (the regulation in effect prior to October
8, 2016).
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S.

Since approximately 2010, ECA’s well permits at the Well Sites required the

following:
“Permittee shall obtain a permit or Environmental Assessment approval from the
Department prior to the construction of any dam, reservoir, water obstruction
and/or encroachment for which a permit or Environmental Assessment approval is
required by 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 105...”
T.

Operators that are not in compliance with the 25 Pa. Code Chapter 78 regulations

fail to meet the conditions for permit-waivers for waste pits and impoundments in the 2012 Oil
and Gas Act. 58 P.S. § 601.603a, as superceded by 58 Pa. C.S. § 3273.1.
U.

ECA did not obtain Dam Safety Act permits for the Onsite Pits, which would

authorize continued use of the Onsite Pits beyond the timeframe described in Paragraph R. See
25 Pa. Code §§ 78.56(d), 78a.56, 78.57, 78a.57, 105.11, and 299.142.
V.

On the dates described in Paragraph Q at the Onsite Pits, ECA:
1.

Violated 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.54 and 78a.54 by using Onsite Pits to store

pollutional substances not in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.56 and 78a.56;
2.

Violated Sections 301, 501(a), and 610(2) of the Solid Waste Management

Act, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.301, 6018.501(a), and 6018.610(2), by operating solid waste storage,
treatment, processing, transfer, and disposal facilities without permits;
3.

Violated 25 Pa. Code § 105.11 and Section 6 of the Dam Safety and

Encroachments Act, 32 P.S. § 693.6, by impounding fluids without a permit; and
4.

Violated 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.12 and 78a.12 by failing to adhere to the terms

and conditions of ECA’s active well permits that required it to obtain a permit for the Onsite Pits
under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 105.
W.

The violations identified in Paragraph V as they refer to the storage of Fluids are

ongoing for the Pechin and Stelco Onsite Pits because Fluids continue to be stored in those pits.
6

Fluids have been removed from the Fuller B, Sharpnack, Whitetail, and Coldstream B Onsite
Pits, but these pits have not been removed and filled. The six Onsite Pits set forth in this
paragraph are ECA’s “Open Onsite Pits.” All of the other Onsite Pits at the Well Sites listed in
Paragraph C are considered “Closed Onsite Pits” for the purposes of this Consent Order and
Agreement.
X.

ECA violated 25 Pa. Code § 78a.56(d) by failing to properly close the Open

Onsite Pits in accordance with appropriate restoration standards by April 8, 2017.
Y.

ECA submitted and the Department approved an Environmental Pad Assessment

& Remediation Plan (“EPARP”) that “details the proposed environmental investigative approach
for assessing the groundwater and surface water conditions within the hydrologic zone of
influence (ZOI) of each pad. It also includes a proposed process to determine pad specific
remediation efforts, if impacts are encountered.” The EPARP is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
Z.

After it completed the preliminary hydrologic assessment activities in the EPARP

for each Onsite Pit, ECA submitted a Water Quality Data Report (“WQDR”), as defined in the
EPARP, for each Onsite Pit.
AA.

Based on WQDRs, a release may have occurred at the Blaker Minor, Broadwater,

Coldstream B, Fuller B, Gribble, Hoge Noce, Meadows, Mohr A&B, Pechin, Sharpnack, Skib B,
Stelco, and Whitetail Well Sites (“Well Sites With Reported Releases”).
BB.

Based on review of the WQDRs, the Britner, Coldstream A, Fuller A, and

Penneco/Morrow Well Sites do not indicate a release occurred (“Unimpacted Sites”).
CC.

ECA’s work pursuant to the EPARP at the Onsite Pits is ongoing. For example,

ECA submitted a plan to conduct a sub-liner soil investigation in accordance with the EPARP
(the “Coldstream B Work Plan”). The Coldstream B Work Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

7

DD.

From January 1, 2008 to August 31, 2017, the Department inspected various

Onsite Pits, Well Sites, other well sites and equipment, and associated facilities at or on ECA
well sites and other facility sites and documented violations of The Clean Streams Law, the 2012
Oil and Gas Act, the Solid Waste Management Act, Dam Safety Act, other applicable State law,
and/or the Regulations, as set forth in Notices of Violation (“Notices of Violation”). A summary
of the Department’s Notices of Violation related to ECA’s fluid transfer and storage activities at
the Onsite Pits are attached as Exhibit C
EE.

The parties intend to resolve the Notices of Violation and the violations identified

in these Findings through this Consent Order and Agreement.
Restoration of Onsite Pits at Well Sites
FF.

The Coldstream B, Fuller B, Mohr A & B, Pechin, Sharpnack, Stelco, and

Whitetail Well Sites were not restored within nine months of the completion of drilling at the
respective well sites (“Unrestored Well Sites”), as noted in Paragraph C.
GG.

At the Well Sites described in Paragraph FF, ECA violated Section 3216(c) of the

2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa. C.S. § 3216, and 25 Pa. Code §§ 78.56(d), 78a.56, 78.65, and
78a.65 by failing to remove or fill the Onsite Pits and/or restore sites within nine months after the
completion of drilling at the Well Site.
HH.

The violations described in Paragraphs N, R, V, W, X, DD, and GG constitute

unlawful conduct under Section 18 of the Dam Safety Act, 32 P.S. § 693.18, Section 610 of the
Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. § 6018.610, Section 611 of The Clean Streams Law, 35
P.S. § 691.611, and Section 3259 of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa. C.S. § 3259; are a public
nuisance under Section 601 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. § 6018.601, and
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Section 3 of The Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.3; and are a nuisance under Sections 307 and
401 of The Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §§ 691.307, 691.401.
II.

With respect to permit applications and transfers, the Parties intend that

compliance with this Consent Order and Agreement is compliance with the 2012 Oil and Gas
Act.
JJ.

This Consent Order and Agreement does not address ECA’s obligations to restore

or replace water supplies or to comply with any future orders to restore or replace water supplies
related to any releases from the Onsite Pits. It is the parties’ intention that only ECA’s potential
liability for civil penalties for water supply impacts known as of the date of this Consent Order
and Agreement has been resolved as part of the settlement of the Department’s claims for civil
penalties in this Consent Order and Agreement.

9

Order
After full and complete negotiation of all matters set forth in this Consent Order and
Agreement and upon mutual exchange of covenants contained herein, the parties desiring to
avoid litigation and intending to be legally bound, it is hereby ORDERED by the Department
and AGREED to by Operator as follows:
1.

Authority. This Consent Order and Agreement is an Order of the Department

authorized and issued pursuant to Sections 5, 316, and 610 of The Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S.
§§ 691.5, 691.316, and 691.610; Section 3253 of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa. C.S. § 3253;
Section 602 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. § 6018.602; Section 20 of the Dam
Safety Act, 32 P.S. § 693.20; Section 6511 of the UECA, 27 Pa. C.S. § 6511; Sections 302-304
and 905 of the Land Recycling Act, 35 P.S. §§ 6026.302 – 6026.304 and 6026.905; and Section
1917-A of the Administrative Code, 71 P.S. § 510-17.
2.

Findings.
a.

Operator agrees that the findings in Paragraph A through M, O through Q,

S through U, Y through CC, EE, FF, II and JJ, above, are true and correct, and, in any matter or
proceeding involving Operator and the Department, Operator shall not challenge the accuracy or
validity of these findings.
b.

The Parties do not authorize any other persons to use the findings in this

Consent Order and Agreement in any matter or proceeding.
3.

Closure of Open Onsite Pits. Operator shall close the Open Onsite Pits as

follows:
a.

Within fourteen (14) days of the execution of this Consent Order and

Agreement, Operator shall immediately submit control and disposal plans for each of the Well
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Sites with Open Onsite Pits (“C&D Plans”) for the purpose of providing a plan to remove all
Fluids, manage any residual solids, manage precipitation, and remove and properly dispose of
the liners from each of the Onsite Pits.
b.

The Open Onsite Pits shall be closed in accordance with the EPARP and

C&D Plans, which are incorporated here and are binding requirements of this Consent Order and
Agreement on Operator.
c.

Notwithstanding anything contrary in the C&D Plans or the EPARP,

Operator shall remove and reuse for its or others’ use for hydraulic fracturing, or properly
dispose of, or process at a permitted facility, or a combination thereof, all Fluids stored in the
Open Onsite Pits at the Well Sites by November 30, 2017.
d.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the C&D Plans or the EPARP,

Operator shall remove and properly dispose of all pit liners, sludge, and impacted soils from the
Onsite Pits within twelve (12) months of the date of this Consent Order and Agreement. The
Sharpnack Well Site shall be the first of the Well Sites with Open Onsite Pits to be addressed
under this paragraph, and work at the Sharpnack Well Site shall be completed by March 1, 2018.
Until the removal of Fluids at each Well Site and removal of pit liners and associated soils from
each Well Site addressed in this paragraph, Operator shall monitor quarterly any water supplies
located within 3,000 feet of the limit of disturbance of the well pad and also manage
precipitation that falls into the Onsite Pits in accordance with procedures set forth in the C&D
Plans.
e.

Within sixty (60) days of removal of Fluids and solids from each of the

Onsite Pits, Operator shall provide the Department with written records of the reuse, disposal, or
treatment of such Fluids and solids.
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f.

Operator shall restore all Well Sites with Open Onsite Pits on or before

March 31, 2019.
4.

Environmental Assessment of Well Sites. Operator shall assess the Well Sites

with Open Onsite Pits and Closed Onsite Pits pursuant to the EPARP, which is incorporated into
this Consent Order and Agreement, and 25 Pa. Code § 78a.66, as follows:
a.

Site Characterization. Within three-hundred sixty-five (365) days of the

execution of this Consent Order and Agreement, Operator shall conduct a sub-liner soil
investigation of Well Sites with Open Onsite Pits in accordance with the EPARP and consistent
with the procedures in the Coldstream B Work Plan and submit a Site Characterization Report
(“SCR”), as described in the EPARP and as that term is used in 25 Pa. Code §78a.66, including
but not limited to a characterization of the extent and magnitude of the pollution.
5.

Restoration and Monitoring of Well Sites With Reported Releases. Operator shall

remediate, monitor, and restore, as applicable, the Well Sites with Reported Releases as follows:
a.

Notice of Intent to Remediate. In accordance with the Schedule set forth

in Exhibit D, Operator shall submit a Notice of Intent to Remediate that complies with Section
304(n) of the Land Recycling Act, 35 P.S. § 6026.304, for each Well Site With Reported
Releases.
b.

Remedial Investigation. In accordance with the Schedule set forth in

Exhibit D, Operator shall submit a Remedial Investigation Report (“RIR”) to the Department for
each Well Site with Reported Releases that meets the requirements of the Land Recycling Act
and 25 Pa. Code § 250.408 and is consistent with 25 Pa. Code § 78a.66. Each RIR shall
characterize the nature and composition of the Constituents of Concern (defined below)
associated with the Reported Release at the Site, including:
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i.

Source characterization or development of a conceptual site model;

ii.

A description of the constituents and parameters sampled and

analyzed and monitoring sufficient to assess the extent and magnitude of the pollution and the
remediation of the contamination (“Constituents of Concern”);
iii.

A description of the media to be sampled and monitored;

iv.

The vertical and horizontal extent of contamination;

v.

The direction and rate of contaminant movement within each

vi.

Identification of the appropriate remedial technology options for

medium of concern;

each media of concern;
vii.

A pathway identification and elimination report, which identifies

present or future exposure pathways which may take into account the effects of engineering and
institutional controls;
viii.

A final fate and transport analysis; and

ix.

If needed to demonstrate attainment of a site-specific standard, a

risk assessment report (“RAR”) designed to develop a Site Specific Standard or any Constituent
of Concern and that conforms to 25 Pa. Code § 250.409.
c.

Cleanup Plan. If the RIR identifies that additional remedial actions are

necessary to prevent or address a threat to human health or the environment, then, in accordance
with the Schedule set forth in Exhibit D, Operator shall submit to the Department for its review
and approval a cleanup plan and schedule (“Cleanup Plan”). If a Cleanup Plan is required, the
plan shall evaluate the relative abilities of the alternative remedies to achieve the selected
remediation standard(s) and propose a remedial measure which shall achieve the standard
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established. Operator shall evaluate additional alternative remedies that have been requested for
evaluation by the Department in accordance with the Land Recycling Act. ECA shall identify in
the Cleanup Plan the remedial actions to achieve the selected standard(s).
i.

The Cleanup Plan shall meet the requirements of 25 Pa. Code

§ 250.410 and include:
1.

Site maps;

2.

The results of treatability, bench scale, or pilot scale studies

or other data collected to support the remedial actions;
3.

Adequate design plans and specifications sufficient to

evaluate the proposed remedy;
4.

The comments obtained as a result of a public involvement

plan (if one is required) and the responses to those public comments;
5.

Documentation of proposed post remediation care

requirements if they are needed to maintain the standard; and
6.
ii.

A detailed schedule to implement the Cleanup Plan.

Upon receipt of the Department’s written approval of the Cleanup

Plan, ECA shall timely implement the Cleanup Plan in accordance with the schedules contained
therein.
d.

Final Report. In accordance with the Schedule set forth in Exhibit D,

Operator shall submit to the Department a Final Report meeting the final report requirements of
25 Pa. Code §§ 250.204, 250.312, and/or 250.411.
e.

Notice and Review. Unless the Parties agree otherwise, the notice and

review provisions in Section 304(n) of the Land Recycling Act, 35 P.S. § 6026.304, shall apply
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to Operator’s submission of a NIR, RIR, Risk Assessment Report, Cleanup Plan, and Final
Report for the Site.
f.

Environmental Covenants. To the extent Operator seeks to utilize

institutional or engineering controls to attain a cleanup standard, Operator shall submit to the
Department a draft environmental covenant conforming to the requirements of UECA. The draft
environmental covenant shall be submitted within thirty (30) days of the Department’s approval
of the Final Report. The draft environmental covenant shall include proposed activity and use
limitations, as defined in 25 Pa. Code § 253.1. Within fifteen (15) days of the Department’s
approval of the draft covenant, Operator shall submit a final copy to the Department for
approval. Within ninety (90) days of the Department’s written approval of the final covenant,
Operator shall record the covenant with the Recorder of Deeds and submit proof of recordation
to the Department.
g.

Unimpacted Sites do not need to be investigated and remediated as

described in Paragraph 5.
6.

Schedule for Submission of Reports. Based upon information provided to the

Department that has been collected, to date, pursuant to the EPARP, the Parties have agreed to a
schedule for submission of RIRs and other reports submitted in accordance with Paragraph 5
above, which schedule is set forth in Exhibit D. The schedule has been established based upon
current understanding of the environmental conditions at each Well Site as of the date of this
Consent Order and Agreement. To the extent that the Department requires additional
information to be provided that requires further monitoring or analysis, the Parties shall
cooperate to modify the schedule accordingly.
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7.

Progress Reports. Beginning the first full calendar quarter following the

execution of this Consent Order and Agreement, Operator shall submit quarterly written progress
reports (“Quarterly Progress Report”) to the Department to the address set forth in Paragraph 16,
detailing its activities to comply with the obligations in this Consent Order and Agreement. Each
Quarterly Progress Report shall be submitted within fifteen days after the end of each calendar
quarter. The Quarterly Progress Reports shall include, but not be limited to:
a.

A description of the actions that have been taken toward achieving

compliance with this Consent Order and Agreement;
b.

A description of all activities scheduled for the next quarter; and

c.

A description of any problems or delays encountered or anticipated

regarding performance of the activities required by this Consent Order and Agreement.
8.

Submission and Review of Documents. As described in the foregoing

paragraphs, the Department will review Operator’s written submissions in accordance with this
Consent Order and Agreement, and will approve or disapprove them, or portions thereof, in
writing. If any submission, or any portion thereof, is not accepted by the Department, Operator
shall provide a revised submission to the Department that addresses the Department’s concerns
within 15 business days. If the Department finds the revised submission acceptable or
acceptable with modifications, the Department will approve, or modify and approve, the revised
submission in writing. Upon such approval or modification and approval by the Department in
writing, the submission shall be automatically incorporated into this Consent Order and
Agreement and shall be an enforceable requirement hereof.
9.

Notification. Operator shall provide the Department with notification at least 7

days in advance of the following activities, at a minimum:
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10.

a.

Commencement of fluid removal at each Onsite Pit;

b.

Commencement of solid waste treatment or removal at each Onsite Pit;

c.

Commencement of liner removal at each Onsite Pit; and

d.

Commencement of earth movement for the closure of each Onsite Pit.

Civil Penalty Settlement. Operator is assessed and consents to the assessment of a

civil penalty of TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,250,000), which shall be paid in full pursuant to the following schedule:
a.

$62,500 shall be paid upon signing this Consent Order and Agreement.

b.

$62,500 shall be paid monthly, commencing on the 15th day of the first

calendar month after the date of this Consent Order and Agreement, for 35 months.
c.

At Operator’s option – the $2,250,000 civil penalty payments identified in

Paragraph 10(a) – (b), above, shall be reduced for early payment by 25%, i.e. to ONE
MILLION SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($1,687,500), less the initial and monthly payments that have been paid to the Department, so
long as full payment is received by the Department within thirty days of Operator’s completion
of a financial restructuring event and no later than January 31, 2018.
d.

If Operator fails to make any civil penalty payment, all remaining

payments shall be immediately due and payable. In that event, the Department may pursue any
remedy available for failure to pay a civil penalty, including but not limited to the filing of this
Consent Order and Agreement as a judgment lien in any county(ies) in this Commonwealth.
e.

If Operator fails to make any civil penalty payment, interest shall be paid

by Operator to the Department on the unpaid balance calculated according to the statutory rate of
interest, 41 P.S. § 202, at six percent per annum.
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f.

Payments owed under this Consent Order and Agreement shall be paid by

Operator with an added penalty of $100 per day that such payment is late. Such payment shall
be considered a stipulated penalty and shall be in addition to the interest required by Paragraph
10.e.
g.

Payments under Paragraph 10.a., Paragraph 10.b, and Paragraph 10.c are

made in settlement of the Department’s claims for civil penalties for the violations set forth in
Paragraphs N, R, V, W, X, DD, GG, and HH, above. The payments shall be made by corporate
check or the like, made payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania – Pennsylvania Oil and
Gas Well Plugging Fund”, and sent to the person identified in Paragraph 16, below. Electronic
transfer of payments in accordance with Department policies is permitted so long as immediate
notice of the transfer is provided to the person identified in Paragraph 16.
11.

Stipulated Civil Penalties.
a.

In the event Operator fails to comply in a timely manner with Paragraphs

3 – 7, above, Operator shall be in violation of this Consent Order and Agreement, and, in
addition to other applicable remedies, Operator shall pay a civil penalty in the amount
determined under the following schedule:
(i)

For any violation of Paragraph 3: $1,000 for each violation; and

(ii)

For any violation of Paragraph 4 or 5: $500 per day for each
violation.

b.

The civil penalty identified in Paragraph 10, above, is to resolve the

Department’s claims for ongoing penalties for the violations identified in this Consent Order and
Agreement and for ongoing releases identified during the clean-up process set forth in
Paragraphs 3, 4, and 5, above. No payments made hereunder shall be refundable once paid.
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c.

Stipulated civil penalty payments set forth in Paragraphs 11.a., above,

shall be payable monthly on or before the fifteenth day of each succeeding month. Stipulated
civil penalty payments shall be forwarded by corporate check or the like made payable to
“Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to the address set forth in Paragraph 16
(Correspondence with the Department), below, or by wire transfer to the account number
provided by the Department for deposit by the Department into the appropriate special funds, as
identified by the Department.
d.

Any payment under this Paragraph shall neither waive Operator’s duty to

meet its obligations under this Consent Order and Agreement, nor preclude the Department from
commencing an action to compel Operator’s compliance with the terms and conditions of this
Consent Order and Agreement. The payment resolves only Operator’s liability for civil penalties
arising under this Consent Order and Agreement for which the payment is made.
e.

Stipulated civil penalty payments shall be due automatically and without

notice.
12.

Additional Remedies.
a.

In the event Operator fails to comply with any provision of this Consent

Order and Agreement, the Department may, in addition to the remedies prescribed herein, pursue
any remedy available for a violation of an order or an unappealed final action of the Department.
b.

The remedies provided by this paragraph and Paragraph 11 (Stipulated

Civil Penalties), above, are cumulative, and the exercise of one does not preclude the exercise of
any other. The failure of the Department to pursue any remedy shall not be deemed to be a
waiver of that remedy. The payment of a stipulated civil penalty, however, shall preclude any
further assessment of civil penalties for the violation for which the stipulated penalty is paid.
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13.

Reservation of Rights. The Department reserves the right to require additional

measures to achieve compliance with applicable law. Operator reserves the right to challenge
any action which the Department may take to require those measures.
14.

Liability of Operator. Operator shall be liable for any violations of the Consent

Order and Agreement, including those caused by, contributed to, or allowed by its officers,
agents, employees, or contractors. Except as provided in Paragraph 15, Operator also shall be
liable for any violation of this Consent Order and Agreement caused by, contributed to, or
allowed by its successors and assigns.
15.

Transfers.
a.

The duties and obligations under this Consent Order and Agreement shall

not be modified, diminished, terminated, or otherwise altered by the transfer of any legal or
equitable interest in the Well Sites or any part thereof except as set forth in this paragraph.
b.

If Operator intends to transfer any legal or equitable interest in the Well

Sites which is affected by this Consent Order and Agreement, Operator shall serve a copy of this
Consent Order and Agreement upon the prospective transferee of the legal and equitable interest
at least thirty (30) days prior to the contemplated transfer and shall simultaneously inform the
Southwest Regional Office of the Department of such intent.
c.

The Department in its sole discretion may agree to modify or terminate

Operator’s duties and obligations under this Consent Order and Agreement upon transfer of the
Well Sites. Operator waives any right that it may have to challenge the Department’s decision in
this regard.
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d.

Operator shall notify the Department in writing within five (5) business

days from the date of the Acquisition, as defined in Paragraph B, above, to confirm that the
Acquisition occurred. Greylock and ECA shall jointly submit this notification.
16.

Correspondence with Department. All correspondence with the Department

concerning this Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to:
Attn. David McDermott and Jeff Dewey
Oil and Gas Operations and Environmental Clean-Up
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745
Phone 412-442-5866
17.

Correspondence with Operator. All correspondence with Operator concerning

this Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to:
Name: Energy Corporation of America
Attention: Chad Perkins, Vice President of Operations
500 Corporate Drive
Charleston, WV 25311
Phone 304-925-6100
Name: Greylock Production, LLC
Attention: Vice President of Operations
500 Corporate Drive
Charleston, WV 25311
Phone 304-925-6100
Operator shall notify the Department whenever there is a change in the contact person’s name,
title, or address. Service of any notice or any legal process for any purpose under this Consent
Order and Agreement, including its enforcement, may be made by mailing a copy by first class
mail to the above address.
18.

Force Majeure.
a.

In the event that Operator is prevented from complying in a timely manner

with any time limit imposed in this Consent Order and Agreement solely because of a strike, fire,
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flood, act of God, or other circumstance beyond Operator’s control and which Operator, by the
exercise of all reasonable diligence, is unable to prevent, then Operator may petition the
Department for an extension of time. An increase in the cost of performing the obligations set
forth in this Consent Order and Agreement shall not constitute circumstances beyond Operator’s
control. Operator’s economic inability to comply with any of the obligations of this Consent
Order and Agreement shall not be grounds for any extension of time.
b.

Operator shall only be entitled to the benefits of this paragraph if it

notifies the Department within five (5) working days by telephone and within ten (10) working
days in writing of the date it becomes aware or reasonably should have become aware of the
event impeding performance. The written submission shall include all necessary documentation,
as well as a notarized affidavit from an authorized individual specifying the reasons for the
delay, the expected duration of the delay, and the efforts which have been made and are being
made by Operator to mitigate the effects of the event and to minimize the length of the delay.
The initial written submission may be supplemented within ten working days of its submission.
Operator’s failure to comply with the requirements of this paragraph specifically and in a timely
fashion shall render this paragraph null and of no effect as to the particular incident involved.
c.

The Department will decide whether to grant all or part of the extension

requested on the basis of all documentation submitted by Operator and other information
available to the Department. In any subsequent litigation, the Operator shall have the burden of
proving that the Department’s refusal to grant the requested extension was an abuse of discretion
based upon the information then available to it.
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19.

Severability. The paragraphs of this Consent Order and Agreement shall be

severable, and should any part hereof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall
continue in full force and effect between the parties.
20.

Entire Agreement. This Consent Order and Agreement shall constitute the entire

integrated agreement of the parties. No prior or contemporaneous communications or prior
drafts shall be relevant or admissible for purposes of determining the meaning or intent of any
provisions herein in any litigation or any other proceeding.
21.

Attorney Fees. The parties shall bear their respective attorney fees, expenses, and

other costs in the prosecution or defense of this matter or any related matters, arising prior to
execution of this Consent Order and Agreement.
22.

Modifications. No changes, additions, modifications, or amendments of this

Consent Order and Agreement shall be effective unless they are set out in writing and signed by
the parties hereto.
23.

Titles. A title used at the beginning of any paragraph of this Consent Order and

Agreement may be used to aid in the construction of that paragraph, but shall not be treated as
controlling.
24.

Act 2 Cleanup Liability Relief. Subject to the reservation of rights provided in

Paragraph 13, and subject to Section 505 of the Land Recycling Act, 35 P.S. § 6026.505, if and
when the Department approves a Final Report, as described in Paragraph 5.d., above, the
approval shall relieve Operator of further liability for the remediation of identified contamination
at the Well Site to the extent provided in Chapter 5 of the Land Recycling Act.
25.

Termination. Operator’s obligations, but not the Findings, of this Consent Order

and Agreement shall terminate when Operator has: 1) completed all of the requirements of this
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Consent Order and Agreement; and 2) paid any outstanding civil penalties due under this
Consent Order and Agreement including but not limited to those due under Paragraph 11
(Stipulated Civil Penalties).
26.

Execution of Agreement. This Consent Order and Agreement may be signed in

counterparts and delivered electronically in PDF format, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

24

